on Sentence dated 06-06-2022, whereby he was sentenced to 

undergo ten years rigorous imprisonment under Section 376(2)(f) 

of the IPC with a fine of ₹ 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand) only, a 

similar period of imprisonment under Section 376(2)(l) of the IPC 

with a fine of ₹ 15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only, five years 

rigorous imprisonment under Section 457 of the IPC with a fine of 

₹ 5,000/- (Rupees five thousand) only, and two years 

imprisonment under Section 506 of the IPC.  The sentences of 

imprisonment were ordered to run concurrently.